
City of Marquette, MI

Meeting Agenda
City Commission

 
Monday, January 12, 2026

6:00 PM
Commission Chambers

 

300 West Baraga Ave
Marquette, Michigan 49855

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call

Approval of the Agenda

Announcements

Boards and Committees

1. Appointment(s)
Alex Wilkinson to the Board of Zoning Appeals as the Planning Commission
representative for a term ending 02-15-27.

Public Comments - Comments may not exceed three minutes per person. Please
state your name and physical address when making public comments.

Presentation(s)

2. Board of Review, by Chair Justin Vasseau

3. Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote

3.a. Approve the minutes of the December 15, 2025 regular Commission meeting
3.b. Approve the total bills payable in the amount of $2,350,168.23
3.c. License to Use City Property adjacent to 1150 Joliet Road
3.d. License to Use an undeveloped portion of Union Street
3.e. Donation to City Police Department
3.f. Ordinance 26-1: Animals
3.g. Peg Hirvonen Bandshell - Construction Contract Change Order
3.h. Portable Radio Purchase
3.i. Resolution for the decertification of a portion of Garfield Avenue - Roll Call Vote
3.j. Resolution for the decertification of a portion of Powder Mill Road - Roll Call Vote

New Business

4. Noquemanon Ski Marathon Trail Access Permit
5. Legislatively Directed Spending Items - 2025-2026 Request
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Public Comments - Comments may not exceed three minutes per person. Please
state your name and physical address when making public comments.

Comments from the Commission

Comments from the City Manager

Adjournment

  
Kyle Whitney, City Clerk  

If you require assistance to participate in any meeting, program or activity offered by the City of
Marquette, please provide advanced notice to City of Marquette ADA Coordinator Eric Stemen at
906-225-8978 or via email at estemen@marquettemi.gov.
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Approve the minutes of the December 15, 2025 regular Commission meeting

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Dec. 15 Minutes
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City of Marquette, MI

Meeting Minutes
City Commission

 
Monday, December 15, 2025

6:00 PM
Commission Chambers

 

300 West Baraga Ave
Marquette, Michigan 49855

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

        

      
 

         
         

          

   

           
       

    

  

          
          

          
         

         
       

Call  to  Order,  Pledge  of  Allegiance  and  Roll  Call

Present:  Davis,  Gottlieb,  Hanley,  Larson,  Ottaway,  Schloegel
Absent:  Mayer

Commissioner  Jessica  Hanley  moved  to  excuse  Commissioner  Cody  Mayer  for
personal  reasons,  seconded  by  Commissioner  Cary  Gottlieb  and  Carried  Unanimously.

Commissioner  Cary  Gottlieb  asked  to  move  Item  4.d  to  New  Business.

Approval  of  the  Agenda

Commissioner  Cary  Gottlieb  moved  to  Approve  the  agenda  as  amended,  seconded  by
Mayor  Pro  Tem  Jermey  Ottaway  and  Carried  Unanimously.

Announcements

Mayer  Schloegel  had  no  announcements.

Boards  and  Committees

1.  Appointment(s)
Hunter  Volkmar  to  the  LDFA  for  an  unexpired  term  ending  8-1-2028
Mark  Miller  to  the  MBRA  for  an  unexpired  term  ending  2-1-2027
Emerson  Graves  to  the  PAC  for  an  unexpired  term  ending  2-26-27
Brian  Glitt  to  the  DDA  for  a  term  ending  1-1-2030

Commissioner  Jessica  Hanley  moved  to  Approve  the  appointments  as  listed,
seconded  by  Commissioner  Sally  Davis  and  Carried  Unanimously.

2. Reappointment(s)
Chris Durley to the DDA for a term ending 1-1-2030

Mayor Pro Tem Jermey Ottaway moved to Approve the reappointment as listed,
seconded by Commissioner Michael Larson and Carried Unanimously.

Public Comments - Comments may not exceed three minutes per person. Please
state your name and physical address when making public comments.

Matt Blondeau said he was the applicant for the liquor license request on tonight's
agenda. He provided a short overview of his plans for the project, and he said he was
available if the City Commission had questions.
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Presentation(s)

3. Marquette Area Wastewater Treatment Advisory Board, by Deputy City Manager Sean
Hobbins

Deputy City Manager Sean Hobbins, who serves as an appointed City
representative to the Marquette Area Wastewater Treatment Advisory Board,
offered an update on the board and the water treatment facility's activities during the
prior year. He highlighted the operations of the plant and provided updates on
recent projects.
 
After the presentation, Commissioners asked a handful of questions, with
discussion focusing on the MAWTAB program to distribute fertilizer to local farms
and lands, and on clarification about the facility's capabilities.

4. Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote

Commissioner Michael Larson moved to Approve the Consent Agenda as presented,
seconded by Commissioner Cary Gottlieb and Carried Unanimously.

4.a. Approve the minutes of the December 8, 2025 work session

4.b. Approve the minutes of the December 8, 2025 regular Commission meeting

4.c. Approve the total bills payable in the amount of $1,150,684.22

4.d. (Item Moved to New Business)

4.e. Police Video Storage System

4.f. Roll-off Leaf Vacuum Purchase

4.g. Sale of Surplus Equipment

4.h. Senior Services - Master Agreement to Purchase Services

5. New Liquor License Application - Roll Call Vote

Commissioner Cary Gottlieb moved to deny the resolution recommending
Michigan Liquor Control Commission approval of a new Development District liquor
license for Sips and Suds, LLC at 629 North Third Street until (1) the Commission
knows the request is for a location zoned for the proposed use; (2) the Commission
hears more detail with what specific investment thresholds need to be met to
qualify; and (3) assuming the City Commission ultimately passes a resolution and
the MLCC approves it, the CC knows there will be an opportunity for the public, the
Planning Commission or the City Commission to have concerns addressed about
this type of usage at this location. Mayor Pro Tem Ottaway seconded the motion
and discussion ensued.
  
Commissioner Gottlieb requested information from staff. 
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City Attorney Suzanne Larsen said this is an unusual item for Commission review
because it is for a new license, and she said the Commission’s action is primarily to
determine whether there is any reason the applicant should not be eligible for a
liquor license, such as a history of local issues or concerns. She said investment
thresholds and zoning regulations are not a part of the Commission review but said
those would be reviewed and verified through existing processes.
 
Several commissioners stated they did not see a basis to deny this
recommendation, emphasizing the agenda item was limited to the liquor license
recommendation and that zoning/land use and state licensing requirements would
be handled through the proper channels. 
The Commission then voted on the motion to deny the resolution. This vote failed,
with commissioners voting unanimously against it.

Comments from the Commission

Commissioner Davis wished everyone a safe and happy holiday.
Commissioners Gottlieb, Hanley and Larson had no comments.
Mayor Pro Tem Ottaway said he appreciated Commissioner Gottlieb for raising his
questions and concerns tonight, as the discussion leads to the Commission really
considering its role. He wished everyone a happy holidays.
Mayor Schloegel wished everyone a happy holidays and asked people to try to shop
local this season and to look out for and help their neighbors if possible.

Public Comments - Comments may not exceed three minutes per person. Please
state your name and physical address when making public comments.

Matt Blondeau said he owns another liquor license in the City and has had no violations.
He also said his project is a permitted use under the current zoning and that he has been
in discussion with planning and zoning staff about his plans.

____________________________                ____________________________
 Paul Schloegel, Mayor   Kyle Whitney, City Clerk

If you require assistance to participate in any meeting, program or activity offered by the City of
Marquette, please provide advanced notice to City of Marquette ADA Coordinator Eric Stemen at
906-225-8978 or via email at estemen@marquettemi.gov.

Comments from the City Manager

Deputy City Manager Sean Hobbins wished everyone a happy holiday and asked
residents to be considerate of the public employees that will be working during the
holidays.

Adjournment

Mayor Schloegel adjourned the meeting at 6:33 p.m.

Mayor Pro Tem Jermey Ottaway moved to Approve the attached resolution
recommending Michigan Liquor Control Commission approval of a new
Development District liquor license for Sips and Suds, LLC at 629 North Third
Street, seconded by Commissioner Sally Davis and Carried Unanimously.
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
License to Use City Property adjacent to 1150 Joliet Road

BACKGROUND: 
Timothy and Linda Garrow, property owners of 1150 Joliet Road, have submitted an application
and signed a license for the placement of a retaining wall in the right-of-way (ROW) adjacent to the
property. The wall was rebuilt during the summer of 2025, before seeking a permit, and is a
replacement for a wall that actually protruded farther into the ROW than the current wall does.
Reviewing staff made comments that were incorporated into the license prepared by the City
Attorney.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The application fee of $475 and has been paid.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the Grant of License, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to sign it.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
GOL-Exhibit_Signed by Applicant_14-PRU-11-25
App-Staff Review_14-PRU-11-25-1150 Joliet Rd.
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
License to Use an undeveloped portion of Union Street

BACKGROUND: 
Enterprise Properties of Marquette, LLC has submitted an application to continue the use of
portions of the Union Street right-of-way directly south of Tourist Park and east of the dead end of
Enterprise Street.
 
This property has been used, under contract with the City, for the purpose of storing machinery
and materials by Closner Construction, Inc., since the mid-1970s. There has been an ownership
change of the business, which is continuing the work the original business was engaged in.
 
Staff inspected the property in mid-November before making a determination on proceeding to
License the property to the new owner, and requested specific terms to be included in the contract
to address concerns regarding the continuing use of the property. The applicant has agreed to the
terms and signed the license.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The application fee of $475 has been paid.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the Grant of License, and authorize the Mayor and Clerk to sign it.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
GOL-Exhibit_Signed by Applicant_15-PRU-11-25
Application-Exhibit_15-PRU-11-25
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Donation to City Police Department

BACKGROUND: 
Staff was recently notified that a local individual wished to offer a donation to the Marquette City
Police Department. The donation of $25,000 is being made as a grant via the Community
Foundation of Marquette County, and is designated for the purchase of physical training
equipment for the Police Department.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The expenditure associated with this item is not currently budgeted and will require a budget
amendment.  The cost will be fully offset by the grant revenue, resulting in no net fiscal impact to
the City.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Accept the $25,000 donation, via the Community Foundation of Marquette County, to be used for
the purchase of physical training equipment for the Marquette City Police Department.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description

No Attachments Available
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Ordinance 26-1: Animals

BACKGROUND: 
City staff has recently started a comprehensive review of the Marquette City Code, with the goal of
modernizing processes, eliminating redundancies, and removing provisions that are no longer
supported by state law or best practice.

Each chapter is being audited for clarity, compliance, internal consistency, and alignment with day-
to-day operations. Where substantive changes are warranted, staff will recommend ordinances for
consideration.

The attached ordinance, detailing proposed changes to chapter 8 of the city code, is a product of
this review.

The proposed ordinance is intended to provide clarity to the regulations on animals in the city by
updating definitions and reorganizing the chapter. 
 
In addition, it will clarify the processes of pet licensing and off-leash area passes to reflect state
law and internal policies.

Finally, it will add regulations on the transportation of exotic animals within the city.

Per City Charter, an ordinance cannot be adopted at the meeting at which it is introduced. This
ordinance will appear at a future meeting for final consideration. 

FISCAL EFFECT: 
None.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Move Ordinance 26-1 to the next regular meeting agenda for consideration.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
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Ordinance 26-1: Animals  1 

ORDINANCE #26-1 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CITY CODE CHAPTER 8 

 
INTENT 
The purpose of this ordinance is to repeal and readopt chapter 8 of this code to clarify 
definitions, reflect the current processes regarding off leash area passes and dog 
licenses, and add regulations on the transportation of exotic animals.  
 
The City of Marquette Ordains: 
 
SECTION 1. That Sections 8-1 through 8-16 be hereby repealed. 
 
SECTION 2. That new Sections 8-1 through 8-19 be hereby adopted to read as 
follows: 
 
Article I. - In General 
 
Sec. 8-1. - Definitions. 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a 
different meaning:   
  
Animal means any live creature, both domestic and wild, except humans. The term 
"animal" includes fowl, fish and reptiles.   
  
Animal, domestic means any animal primarily kept for a person’s company, 
companionship, performance, attractive appearances, loyalty, for human therapy, 
playful personalities, or is a service animal pursuant to MCL 287.291. Domestic animals 
include dogs, cats, or animals primarily kept or housed inside dwellings as household 
pets. 
 
Animal, exotic means any animal that would require a standard of care and control 
greater than that required for domestic animals commonly sold by commercial pet 
shops.   
 
Animal, livestock means those species of animals used for human food or for fiber or 
those species of animals used for service to humans. Livestock includes, but is not 
limited to, poultry, rabbits, and honeybees. Livestock does not include dogs or cats. 
 
Animal, wild means all animal species that live freely in the natural environment.  
 
Animal nuisance means any nuisance arising out of the keeping, maintaining or owning 
of, or failure to exercise sufficient control of, an animal.   
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Ordinance 26-1: Animals  2 

Animal shelter means any facility operated by the city or the county humane society for 
the temporary care, confinement and detention of animals and for the humane killing 
and other disposition of animals. The term "animal shelter" shall also include any private 
facility approved by the chief of police to impound, confine, detain, care for or dispatch 
any animal.   
  
At large means that an animal is off the premises of the owner, and not on a leash 
which is under the immediate control of a person physically capable of restraining the 
animal.   
  
Disposition means adoption, quarantine, voluntary or involuntary custodianship or 
placement, or euthanasia humanely administered to an animal. The term "disposition" 
includes placement or sale of an animal to the general public, or removal of an animal 
from any pet shop to any other location.   
   
Impoundment means taking into custody of an animal by any police officer or other 
authorized representative.   
  
Nuisance animal means any animal that unreasonably annoys humans, endangers the 
life or health of persons or other animals, or substantially interferes with the rights of 
citizens, other than their owners, to the enjoyment of life or property. The term 
"nuisance animal" shall include, but not be limited to:   
  
(a) Any animal that is repeatedly found running at large;   
 
(b) Any animal that damages, soils, defiles or defecates on any property other than that 
of its owner;   
 
(c) Any animal that makes disturbing noises, including, but not limited to, continued and 
repeated howling, barking, whining, or other utterances causing unreasonable 
annoyance, disturbance, or discomfort to neighbors or others in close proximity to the 
premises where the animal is or harbored;   
 
(d) Any animal in season that is not confined so as to prevent attraction or contact with 
other animals;   
 
(e) Any animal, whether or not on the property of its owner, that without provocation, 
molests, attacks, or otherwise interferes with the freedom of movement of persons in a 
public right-of-way;   
 
(f) Any animal that is offensive or dangerous to the public health, safety or welfare by 
virtue of having attacked, bitten, or physically injured human beings or other animals, 
without provocation either because of temperament or training.   
  
Owner means any person having temporary or permanent custody of, sheltering or 
having charge of, or harboring, exercising control over, or having property rights to any 

City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 28 of 68



   

 

Ordinance 26-1: Animals  3 

animal covered by this chapter. An animal shall be deemed to be harbored if it is fed or 
sheltered for three or more consecutive days.  
 
Sec. 8-2. - Penalties. 
Any person who violates this chapter shall be guilty of a municipal civil infraction.   
 
Sec. 8-3. - Enforcement. 
The city police officers, or others specifically designated by the chief of police, shall be 
enforcement officials for this chapter. 
 
Article II. - Keeping of animals 
 
Sec. 8-4. - Type of animals.  
It shall be unlawful for any person to keep animals within the city, except for domestic 
pets or livestock as permitted under the provisions of Chapter 54 of this code.  
 
Sec. 8-5. - Number of animals.  
It shall be unlawful to keep within, or on the property of, a single-family detached 
dwelling unit more than four dogs and/or cats, or within, or on the property of, an 
attached dwelling unit or apartment two dogs and/or cats, except that a litter of pups or 
kittens may be kept for a period of time not to exceed six months from birth. This section 
shall not apply to any establishment in a properly zoned area where animals are kept for 
purposes of boarding or treatment.  
 
Sec. 8-6. - Feeding of animals. 
Except as provided in Chapter 54 of this Code, no person shall intentionally feed, cause 
to be fed, provide, or make available any food or other substance intended for 
consumption to any animal within the city, whether on public or private property. This 
prohibition does not apply to the feeding of domestic animals or to the use of designated 
bird food commonly sold by commercial retailers, provided such bird food is placed in 
an elevated bird feeder. 
 
Sec. 8-7. - Sanitation.  
(a) No owner or custodian of any animal shall cause or allow such animal to soil, defile 
or defecate on any public property or upon any street, sidewalk, public way, play area or 
private property other than that of the owner, unless such owner or custodian shall 
immediately remove and dispose of all feces deposited by such animal in any manner 
permitted by law. 
(b) No person owning, harboring or keeping an animal within the city shall permit any 
waste matter from the animal to collect and remain on the property of the owner or 
custodian, or on the property of others so as to cause or create an unhealthy, 
unsanitary, dangerous of offensive living condition on the owner's or custodian's 
property, or to abutting property owners. 
 
 
 

City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 29 of 68



   

 

Ordinance 26-1: Animals  4 

Sec. 8-8. - Restraint and confinement.  
(a) Except as otherwise provided in Article IV of this chapter, it shall be unlawful for the 
owner of any animal to fail to keep such animal under restraint or to permit such animal 
to run at large. 
(b) Except as otherwise provided in Article IV of this chapter, any animal not on the 
premises of its owner shall be properly restrained by a leash or chain of sufficient tensile 
strength to restrain the particular animal, or carried in an appropriate container designed 
for transporting animals of the size and type being transported. 
(c) Every female dog or cat in season shall be confined in a building or other enclosure 
in such a manner that such female dog or cat cannot come into contact with another 
animal except for planned breeding. 
 
Article III. - Licensing 
 
Sec. 8-9. - License Required. 
No person shall own, keep, or harbor any dog or cat over the age of six months within 
the city unless such dog or cat is licensed as provided for in this chapter 
 
Sec. 8-10. - Application. 
Application for such license shall be made by the owner to the city clerk or other 
licensing authority within the month that a dog or cat is vaccinated against rabies or 
within the month the dog or cat is acquired with an active rabies vaccination. 
(a) Proof of Rabies Vaccination Required: All owners applying for a license must show 
to the satisfaction of the licensing authority that the animal for which a license is being 
obtained has a valid rabies inoculation. 
(b) Proof of Sterilization: Any owner claiming that his dog or cat has been spayed or 
neutered must show to the satisfaction of the licensing authority that such operation has 
been performed. 
(c) Payment of Fees: A license fee shall be paid at the time of application submission. 
The license fee for both dogs and cats shall be as currently established or as hereafter 
adopted by resolution of the city commission. 
 
Sec. 8-11. - License Tags; Identification. 
Upon payment and acceptance of the license fee, the licensing authority shall issue a 
durable license tag and an identification number for the animal for which a license has 
been obtained. Every dog or cat for which the owner is required to obtain a license must 
wear a valid license tag at all times when the animal is off the premises of its owner.    
 
Article IV. - Off Leash Area 
 
Sec 8-12. - In General. 
Any dog, except those described in subsection (c) of section 8.7 of this chapter, bearing 
a current license and for which there is a current off-leash area (OLA) permit may be 
permitted to run at large within the boundaries of such areas which may be designated 
by resolution of the city commission as off-leash areas.   
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Ordinance 26-1: Animals  5 

Sec. 8-13. - Permitting. 
(a) Any person seeking an OLA permit shall make an application for such permit to the 
city clerk or other licensing authority and shall pay an OLA permit fee which shall be 
established by resolution of the city commission. 
(b) Upon payment of the fee and acceptance of the OLA application, the licensing 
authority shall issue a permit tag or badge, to be worn by the owner thereof while within 
an OLA and displayed to an enforcement officer upon request.   
(c) Such OLA permits shall be valid for the operating season of the OLA which shall be 
established by resolution of the city commission. 
(d) Any OLA permit issued for any dog shall be revoked if that dog, or the owner 
thereof, is found to be in violation of any of the provisions of this chapter while in an 
OLA on two or more occasions during any calendar year.   
(e) An owner of a dog for which an OLA permit has been revoked pursuant to 
subsection (d) of this section may be granted a new OLA permit for any subsequent 
calendar year unless such revocation was based upon the failure of such dog to be 
under reasonable voice control of its owner, in which case a new permit may only be 
issued upon presentation of documentary proof that said dog has successfully 
completed an obedience training course subsequent to such violation.    
 
 Sec. 8-14. - Rules and Regulations. 
(a) The behavior of dogs permitted to run at large in an OLA, and the behavior of the 
owners thereof, shall conform to all other applicable provisions of this chapter, and to 
such rules and regulations as may be established by the city commission.   
(b) Such dogs shall at all times while in an OLA be under reasonable voice control of 
their owners.   
(c) The owners of such dogs shall at all times carry with them within the OLA a leash or 
chain of sufficient tensile strength to restrain such dogs if necessary.   
(d) No owner shall have more than three dogs within an OLA at any one time.   
 
Article V. - Animals Prohibited 
 
Sec. 8-15. - Locations.  
Domestic animals are prohibited at the following locations with the exception of service 
animals: 
(a) City's Presque Isle Park, unless confined to a motor vehicle  
(b) Public bathing beaches as defined in Chapter 52 of this code 
(c) Park Cemetery 
(d) Special events where signs are posted specifically prohibiting animals  
 
Sec. 8-16. - Transportation. 
It shall be unlawful to transport exotic animals for the purpose of entertainment or the 
benefit of a live audience except as part of an accredited zoological institution as 
defined in MCL 123.1163 
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Ordinance 26-1: Animals  6 

Sec. 8-17. - Nuisances.  
It shall be unlawful for any person to keep any animal on any property located within the 
city when the keeping of such animal constitutes a public nuisance or menace to public 
health or safety. 
 
Article VI. - Impoundment 
 
Sec. 8-18. - Cause.  
Any city police officer may seize, impound and humanely confine to an animal shelter or 
appropriate facility any of the following animals: 
(a) Any domestic or livestock animal at large; 
(b) Any animal constituting a public nuisance or considered a danger to the public; 
(c) Any unattended animal that is ill, injured or otherwise in need of care; 
(d) Any animal that is reasonably believed to have been abused or neglected; 
(e) Any domestic or livestock animal that is considered unattended or abandoned, as in 
situations where the owner is deceased, has been arrested, or has been evicted from 
his regular place of residence. 
 
Sec. 8-19. - Return of Animal to Owner 
If the name of the owner or custodian of an animal found at large is known or can be 
obtained with reasonable dispatch, the officer shall return the animal to the residential 
address of the owner. If there is no one present, the officer shall leave written notice of 
whom the owner must contact to reclaim the animal. The officer shall then remove the 
animal to the nearest animal shelter or facility that will accept the animal 
 
 
SECTION 3. That this ordinance shall take effect ten days after adoption but not 
before publication. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________                                        _________________________ 
Paul Schloegel, Mayor     Kyle Whitney, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
Date Adopted: ________________  Date Published: _______________ 
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Peg Hirvonen Bandshell - Construction Contract Change Order

BACKGROUND: 
At the April 14, 2025 meeting, the City Commission awarded the construction bid for the Peg
Hirvonen Bandshell to Miron Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of $2,084,175.  
 
There have been four change orders to date resulting in an addition of $16,804.94 to the contract.
 
Miron has requested a fifth and sixth change order totaling $3,713.19 for a total contract amount of
$2,104,693.13.  This change order was requested by City Band to move some main lights above center
stage and provide full lighting functionality with a different controller. 
 
City Band has committed to raising all of the funds for this project and has recommended the City
approve this change order.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
Marquette City Band has committed to raising all additional funds resulting in no general fund
contributions by the City. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Orders five and six, totaling $3,713.19, and authorize the City Manager or her
designee to sign them.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Change Order 5
Change Order 6
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Change Order Request

City of Marquette
Jon Swenson

12/09/2025

300 W Baraga Ave
Marquette, MI 49855

Date:

To: Re: Peg Hirvonen Bandshell
Marquette, MI 49855
Project: 250490

Reference Document:  PCI0011

Change Description: (4) lighting fixture changes requiring blocking, wiring, and movement of fixtures.

Contractor AmountDescription

JP Electric Professionals Inc ELECTRICAL            $1,200.00

Miron Construction Co., Inc. GENERAL TRADES            $1,392.67

2,592.67            * SUB-TOTAL *

Management Fee - Subcontractor - 5%               $60.00

2,652.67            * SUB-TOTAL *

Bond - 1%               $26.53

2,679.20           ** TOTAL **

All terms of our agreement apply and preclude Miron Construction Co., Inc. from performing any extra work without approval.  Please provide your
approval by signing this request.

Impacted Calendar Days: 2

Miron Construction Co., Inc.
Trevor Richards Date:

Date:Owner Representative

This quote expires on: 12/30/2025

\S1\ \DS1\

\S3\ \DS3\

\X2\\A2\

City of Marquette
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Miron Self-Perform General Trades
Quote Detail

12/09/2025

Miron Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 509
Neenah, WI 54956

Date:

To: Re: Peg Hirvonen Bandshell - General Trades
Marquette, MI 49855
Project: 250496

Reference Document:  PCI0014

Change Description: (4) lighting fixture changes requiring blocking, wiring, and movement of fixtures.

Contractor AmountDescription

Miron Construction Co., Inc MATERIAL              159.00

Miron Construction Co., Inc EQUIPMENT              252.50

Miron Construction Co., Inc LABOR              799.52

1,211.02            * SUB-TOTAL *

Management Fee - Self Perform - 15%              181.65

1,392.67           ** TOTAL **

All terms of our agreement apply and preclude Miron Construction Co., Inc. from performing any extra work without approval.  Please provide your
approval by signing this request.

Impacted Calendar Days: 2

Miron Construction Co., Inc.
Trevor Richards Date:

\S1\ \DS1\ \X2\\A2\
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Change Order Request

City of Marquette
Jon Swenson

12/10/2025

300 W Baraga Ave
Marquette, MI 49855

Date:

To: Re: Peg Hirvonen Bandshell
Marquette, MI 49855
Project: 250490

Reference Document:  PCI0012

Change Description: To control the band shell light fixture groups as directed by architect, a lighting contactor will be required.

Contractor AmountDescription

JP Electric Professionals Inc ELECTRICAL              $975.00

975.00            * SUB-TOTAL *

Management Fee - Subcontractor - 5%               $48.75

1,023.75            * SUB-TOTAL *

Bond - 1%               $10.24

1,033.99           ** TOTAL **

All terms of our agreement apply and preclude Miron Construction Co., Inc. from performing any extra work without approval.  Please provide your
approval by signing this request.

Impacted Calendar Days: 1

Miron Construction Co., Inc.
Trevor Richards Date:

Date:Owner Representative

This quote expires on: 12/31/2025

\S1\ \DS1\
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\X2\\A2\

City of Marquette
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1

Trevor Richards

From: John Prince <jpe486@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2025 8:20 AM

To: Trevor Richards

Subject: [E] Fw: PEG HIRVONEN BAND SHELL: Lighting Control

CAUTION: External Email 

Trevor: Please use the quoted $975.00 for lighting control contactor. 

 

Thanks, 

John 

 

---- 

John Prince 

J.P. Electric Professionals Inc 

3023 Island Beach Rd 

Marquette, MI 49855 

 

Office: 906-228-9478 

Warehouse: 906-228-2226 

Cell: 906-361-2569 

 

----- Forwarded Message ----- 
From: John Prince <jpe486@sbcglobal.net> 
To: Trevor Richards <trevor.richards@miron-construction.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 26, 2025 at 11:18:56 AM EST 
Subject: PEG HIRVONEN BAND SHELL: Lighting Control 
 
Trevor: As we have discussed, in order to control the band shell light fixture groups as directed by architect, we will need 
to install a lighting contactor that will interface with the lighting controller. 
 
The cost to add lighting contactor with associated circuitry is $975.00. 
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 
 
 
Thanks,John 
----John PrinceJ.P. Electric Professionals Inc3023 Island Beach RdMarquette, MI 49855 
Office: 906-228-9478Warehouse: 906-228-2226Cell: 906-361-2569 
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Portable Radio Purchase

BACKGROUND: 
The Marquette Police Department’s current 800 MHz portable radios are more than 20 years old,
discontinued, and increasingly difficult to repair. They lack modern features and do not meet the
FBI’s encryption mandate, which will become effective October 1, 2026.
 
Due to the immense financial burden this mandate puts on agencies, the FBI has advised that if
agencies are not able to make a full transition in the short-term, it will consider them in compliance
if they have a replacement plan in place. MPD has implemented a phased replacement plan and
has replaced 13 of 37 radios over the past five years. The new radios offer encryption and Wi-Fi
capability for improved communication reliability.

The plan for FY 2026 is to purchase 4 more portable radios and associated accessories. The
following quotes were obtained:
 
 
Tele-Rad $33,100.97
Motorola Solutions $33,702.93
Elcom $33,772.18

FISCAL EFFECT: 
Funding for this purchase has been allocated in the approved Fiscal Year 2026 budget. No
additional appropriation is required.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Authorize the purchase of 4 Motorola APX N70 portable radios and associated accessories in an
amount not to exceed $33,100.97 from Tele-Rad.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description

No Attachments Available
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Resolution for the decertification of a portion of Garfield Avenue - Roll Call Vote

BACKGROUND: 
A portion of the Garfield Avenue right-of-way between Sherman Street and Cleveland Avenue was
previously vacated, however the street has not been decertified and removed from the City of
Marquette's Public Act 51 established street network. In order to decertify/vacate the street, the
City Commission needs to approve the attached resolution. This decertification is required by the
State of Michigan since the right-of-way has been vacated.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The City of Marquette will receive $202.33 less in PA 51 local street funds annually starting in
2026.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the Act 51 resolution for local street decertification/vacation, and authorize the Mayor and
Clerk to sign the document.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
ACT 51 Legal Description and Sketch
ACT 51 Resolution
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Page 1 of 2 

PORTION OF GARFIELD AVENUE 
FOR ACT 51 DECERTIFICATION 

CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION 
 
Part of Asire’s Addition to the City of Marquette, Marquette County, Michigan, being more particularly 
described as: 
 
Beginning at the intersecting centerlines of Cleveland Street and Garfield Avenue in said Asire’s 
Addition; thence S00°56'29"W along the decertified centerline of Garfield Avenue 208.86 feet to the 
Terminus of said decertified Garfield Avenue centerline. 
 
Said decertified centerline of Garfield Avenue is 208.86 feet in length. 
 
 
SCRIVENER’S NOTE:  THE ABOVE DESCRIBED CENTERLINE IS FOR P.A. 51 OF 1951, AS 
AMENDED, PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO DESCRIBE RIGHT OF WAY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  S. Holmquist 
Date:  December 4, 2025 
Prepared for:  City of Marquette 
City of Marquette Engineering Department Job No:  MQ25-902 
J:\Projects\MQXX-900s Boundary and Easement Surveys\MQ25-902 Garfield Avenue - PA 51 Decertification\Field Construction Related\All Survey\Legal Descriptions\MQ25-902 Garfield Avenue -  PA 
51 Decertification Legal Description (251204).doc 
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RESOLUTION FOR STREET DECERTIFICATION/ VACATION 

 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED: 

At a regular meeting of the City Commission of Marquette, Michigan, held at the City Hall on 

_____________________, a motion was made to adopt the following resolution by Commissioner 

_____________________, and supported by Commissioner _____________________.  

Whereas the City of Marquette does wish to decertify/vacate a portion of Powder Mill Road.  

This decertification/vacation is for a portion of the end of Powder Mill Road located off of 

Sugarloaf Avenue for a total decertification/vacation length of 403.97 feet. 

That the center line of said street to be decertified/vacated is described as:  

 

Part of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Forty Eight North Range 

Twenty Five West (T48N-R25W), City of Marquette, Marquette County, Michigan, being more 

particularly described as: 

 

Commencing at the Quarter corner common to Sections 10 and Eleven (11); thence 

S00°32'54"W along the section line 771.22 feet; thence N89°27'06"W perpendicular to said 

section line 1072.42 feet to the Point of Beginning of the decertified Powder Mill Road 

centerline; 

 

Thence N47°33'23"W along said decertified centerline 43.17 feet;  thence northwesterly along 

said decertified centerline and a curve to the right 221.07 feet, said curve having a radius of 

1200.00 feet and a delta of 10°33'20", the chord of which bears N42°16'43"W a distance of 

220.76 feet;  thence northwesterly along said decertified centerline and a curve to the right 

108.15 feet, said curve having a radius of 230.00 feet and a delta of 26°56'26", the chord of 

which bears N23°31'50"W a distance of 107.15 feet;  thence N10°03'37"W along said decertified 

centerline 31.58 feet to the Terminus of said decertified Powder Mill Road centerline. 

 

Said decertified centerline of Powder Mill Road is 403.97 feet in length. 

 

Resolution duly adopted by roll call vote.  
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Date: ___________    _________________________________ 

Paul Schloegel, Mayor 

City of Marquette 

 

Certified to be a true copy. 

Date: ___________    _________________________________ 

Kyle L. Whitney, City Clerk 
City of Marquette 

 
Prepared by: 
Suzanne C. Larsen (P57107) 
City of Marquette 
300 W. Baraga Ave. 
Marquette, Michigan  49855 
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

Consent Agenda - Roll Call Vote
Resolution for the decertification of a portion of Powder Mill Road - Roll Call Vote

BACKGROUND: 
A recent project at Tourist Park included the removal of a section of Powder Mill Road to
accommodate park reconfigurations. This portion of roadway requires decertification/vacation
from the City of Marquette Public Act 51 established road network. In order to decertify/vacate the
street, the City Commission will need to approve the attached resolution. This decertification is
required by the State of Michigan since the road no longer exists.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The City of Marquette will receive $391.35 less in PA 51 local street funds annually starting in
2026.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the Act 51 resolution for local street decertification/vacation, and authorize the Mayor and
Clerk to sign the document.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
ACT 51 Legal Description and Sketch
ACT 51 Resolution
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Page 1 of 2 

PORTION OF POWDER MILL ROAD 
FOR ACT 51 DECERTIFICATION 

CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION 
 
Part of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Forty Eight North Range Twenty 
Five West (T48N-R25W), City of Marquette, Marquette County, Michigan, being more particularly 
described as: 
 
Commencing at the Quarter corner common to Sections 10 and Eleven (11); thence S00°32'54"W 
along the section line 771.22 feet; thence N89°27'06"W perpendicular to said section line 1072.42 
feet to the Point of Beginning of the decertified Powder Mill Road centerline; 
 
Thence N47°33'23"W along said decertified centerline 43.17 feet;  thence northwesterly along said 
decertified centerline and a curve to the right 221.07 feet, said curve having a radius of 1200.00 feet 
and a delta of 10°33'20", the chord of which bears N42°16'43"W a distance of 220.76 feet;  thence 
northwesterly along said decertified centerline and a curve to the right 108.15 feet, said curve having 
a radius of 230.00 feet and a delta of 26°56'26", the chord of which bears N23°31'50"W a distance of 
107.15 feet;  thence N10°03'37"W along said decertified centerline 31.58 feet to the Terminus of said 
decertified Powder Mill Road centerline. 
 
Said decertified centerline of Powder Mill Road is 403.97 feet in length. 
 
 
SCRIVENER’S NOTE:  THE ABOVE DESCRIBED CENTERLINE IS FOR P.A. 51 OF 1951, AS 
AMENDED, PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO DESCRIBE RIGHT OF WAY. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  S. Holmquist 
Date:  December 3, 2025 
Prepared for:  City of Marquette 
City of Marquette Engineering Department Job No:  MQ50-276 
\\Fs03\gis\Projects\MQ50-276 Tourist Park - Day Use Area\Field Construction Related\All Survey\Legal Descriptions\251203 Powder Mill Road PA Decertification\MQ50-276 Powder Mill Road  PA 
Decertification Legal Description (251203).doc 
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RESOLUTION FOR STREET DECERTIFICATION/ VACATION 

 

NOW THEREFORE IT IS RESOLVED: 

At a regular meeting of the City Commission of Marquette, Michigan, held at the City Hall on 

_____________________, a motion was made to adopt the following resolution by Commissioner 

_____________________, and supported by Commissioner _____________________.  

Whereas the City of Marquette does wish to decertify/vacate a portion of Powder Mill Road.  

This decertification/vacation is for a portion of the end of Powder Mill Road located off of 

Sugarloaf Avenue for a total decertification/vacation length of 403.97 feet. 

That the center line of said street to be decertified/vacated is described as:  

 

Part of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) of Section Ten (10), Township Forty Eight North Range 

Twenty Five West (T48N-R25W), City of Marquette, Marquette County, Michigan, being more 

particularly described as: 

 

Commencing at the Quarter corner common to Sections 10 and Eleven (11); thence 

S00°32'54"W along the section line 771.22 feet; thence N89°27'06"W perpendicular to said 

section line 1072.42 feet to the Point of Beginning of the decertified Powder Mill Road 

centerline; 

 

Thence N47°33'23"W along said decertified centerline 43.17 feet;  thence northwesterly along 

said decertified centerline and a curve to the right 221.07 feet, said curve having a radius of 

1200.00 feet and a delta of 10°33'20", the chord of which bears N42°16'43"W a distance of 

220.76 feet;  thence northwesterly along said decertified centerline and a curve to the right 

108.15 feet, said curve having a radius of 230.00 feet and a delta of 26°56'26", the chord of 

which bears N23°31'50"W a distance of 107.15 feet;  thence N10°03'37"W along said decertified 

centerline 31.58 feet to the Terminus of said decertified Powder Mill Road centerline. 

 

Said decertified centerline of Powder Mill Road is 403.97 feet in length. 

 

Resolution duly adopted by roll call vote.  
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Date: ___________    _________________________________ 

Paul Schloegel, Mayor 

City of Marquette 

 

Certified to be a true copy. 

Date: ___________    _________________________________ 

Kyle L. Whitney, City Clerk 
City of Marquette 

 
Prepared by: 
Suzanne C. Larsen (P57107) 
City of Marquette 
300 W. Baraga Ave. 
Marquette, Michigan  49855 
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City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

New Business
Noquemanon Ski Marathon Trail Access Permit

BACKGROUND: 
The Noquemanon Trail Network Council (NTN) requested a permit to access City property for
preparation and maintenance of a non-motorized recreational trail for the specific purpose of
holding the Noquemanon Ski Marathon over a three-year period: January 23-25, 2026; January
22-24, 2027; and January 21-23, 2028. Staff worked with the City Attorney and NTN to develop
the proposed permit.

FISCAL EFFECT: 
The NTN will reimburse the City for any damages to City property caused by the NTN's entry on
the property for the purposes of the permit.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve the request from the Noquemanon Trail Network Council, and authorize the Mayor and
Clerk to sign the permit.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Permit, Exhibit A, and Insurance

City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 50 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 51 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 52 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 53 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 54 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 55 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 56 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 57 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 58 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 59 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 60 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 61 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 62 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 63 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 64 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 65 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 66 of 68



City of Marquette, MI                                                                       Page 67 of 68



City of Marquette, MI
300 West Baraga Avenue

Marquette, MI 49855

Agenda Date: 1/12/2026

New Business
Legislatively Directed Spending Items - 2025-2026 Request

BACKGROUND: 
The City has been encouraged to submit potential projects or items through the State 2025-2026
Legislatively Directed Spending Items (LDSI) request process. The LDSI request, if approved,
would provide for “earmarked” funding from the State budget for a project or activity in a local unit
of government. 
 
Two critical needs have been identified as suitable for LDSI requests and are listed below.

Purchase of a 110’ Pierce Aerial (Ladder) Platform Truck 
Replace 1996 Pierce Dash Ladder Truck – Marquette City Fire Department
Cost: $2,000,000
Estimated Leadtime: 4 years

Purchase of two Peterbilt Model 548 AWD Chassis Plow Trucks 
Replace two obsolete City plow trucks – Department of Public Works
Cost: $600,000 total
Estimated Leadtime: 9 months

FISCAL EFFECT: 
None by this action.

RECOMMENDATION: 
Direct the City Manager to submit the requests identified for Legislatively Directed Spending
Items 2025-2026 with the appropriate State Legislators.

ALTERNATIVES: 
As determined by the Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description

No Attachments Available
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